# The State of Alabama, Baldwin County

# CIRCUIT COURT, IN EQUITY

|  | NORMA LANE, Complainant  |
|--|--|
|  | vs.  |
|  |  |
| The  | AYMON LANE , Respondent  |
| · ·  | ard was submitted upon Bill of Complaint, Decree Pro Confesso on   |
| ANSWER AND WAIVER  | and Testimony as noted by the Register, and upon con-  |
|  | pinion that the Complainant is entitled to the relief prayed for in  |
| said bill.   |  |
|  | d and decreed by the Court that the bonds of matrimony heretofore  |
|  | Defendant be, and the same are hereby dissolved, and that the said   |
| NORMA  | LANEis forever divorced from the   |
| saidLAYMON   | LANE for and on account of   |
| Cruelty. The Stipulate   | d Agreement pertaining to a disposition of   |
| property between the pa  | rties, which agreement is attached to the  |
| Bill of Complaint, is h  | ereby confirmed and it is further Ordered,   |
| Adjudged and Decreed th  | at the parties shall give effect to said   |
| agreement.   |  |
|  |  |
| to each other until sixty days after the r days, neither party shall again marry ex  It is further ordered that the Co again contract marriage upon payment of  It is further ordered that   | Norma Lane   |
| This 27 th day of  | pay the cost herein to be taxed, for which executed may issue.  May  , 1957  |
| ,  | 7/0 200  |
| and the second of the second o | Judge Circuit Court, In Equity.  |
|  |  |
|  | Court of Baldwin County, Alabama, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a correct copy of the original decree rendered by the Judge of the Circuit Court in the above stated cause, which said decree is on file and enrolled in my office.  Witness my hand and seal this the |
|  |  |
| 90   | Register of Circuit Court, In Equity.  |
| £-0  | <b>∞</b> -₩  |

No. 4033

Page.

THE STATE OF ALABAMA

BALDWIN COUNTY

In Circuit Court, In Equity

NORMA LANE

Complainant

vs.

LAYMON LANE

Respondent

# DIVORCE DECREE

FILED MAY 27 1957 AUGE 1. DOCK, Register

| No.                              |  | e de la companya de l |
|----------------------------------|--|--|
| THE STATE OF <i>I</i> Baldwin Co | *                                      | When the second  |
| IN EQUI                          |  | ıty  |
| NORMA LANE                       |  |  |
|                                  |  |  |
|                                  |  |  |
| vs.                              | 4 (4)                                  |  |
| LAYMON LANE                      |  | (1.5 to 6.5)   |
|                                  | 7<br>1.1<br>2.1                        |  |
|                                  |  |  |
| NOTE OF TEST                     | IMONY                                  |  |
| Filed in Open Court this         | ************************************** |  |
| day of                           | , 194                                  |  |
| WAY 27 1957                      | Register.                              |  |
| AUGE I BACK, Register            |  |  |

# THE STATE OF ALABAMA Baldwin County

# Circuit Court

| TO: BETTY CLARK                         |            |            |               |                    |            |               |
|---|------------|------------|---------------|--------------------|------------|---------------|
| Color Seed                              |            |            |               | . j                |            |               |
| See |            |            |               |                    |            |               |
|   |            |            |               |                    |            |               |
|   |            |            |               |                    |            |               |
| ENOW VE. That was beauty                |            |            | _             |                    |            |               |
| KNOW YE: That we, havin                 |            |            |               |                    |            |               |
| Commissioner, and by these pr           |            |            |               | and place          | as you n   | ay appoint    |
| to call before you and examin           | 16         | NORMA L    | AND           |                    |            |               |
|   |            |            |               |                    |            |               |
|   |            |            |               |                    |            |               |
|   |            |            |               |                    |            |               |
|   |            |            |               |                    |            |               |
|   |            |            |               |                    |            |               |
|   |            |            |               |                    |            |               |
| a witnesses in behalf of                | Complainan | it         |               | in a c             | ause pend  | ding in ou    |
| Circuit Court in Baldwin Cou            |            |            |               |                    |            | _             |
| ^                                       | •,         | ,          |               |                    |            |               |
|   |            |            |               |                    |            |               |
|   |            |            |               |                    |            |               |
|   |            |            |               |                    |            |               |
|   |            |            |               |                    |            |               |
| Ne                                      | ORMA LANE  |            |               |                    | Com        | plainant      |
| and                                     |            |            |               |                    | , Com      | pramant       |
|   |            |            |               |                    |            |               |
|   |            |            |               |                    |            |               |
|   |            |            |               |                    |            |               |
| L                                       | AYMON LANE |            |               |                    | 70.        |               |
| on oath, to be by you administ          | ered upon  | NORMA      |               |                    | Re         | spondent      |
| o take and certify the depositio        | · -        |            |               | omo to our         | - 0        |               |
| venient speed, under your hand          |            | .55 and 10 | erarii tile s | ame to our         | r Court, w | ith all con-  |
|   | <b></b>    |            |               |                    |            |               |
| 2                                       |            |            |               |                    |            | er transition |
| Witness 24 day of                       | MAT        | Y          |               | , <sub>195</sub> 7 | ••         |               |
|   |            | 1 6        | Vice 9        | <i>.</i>           | o la       |               |
|   |            |            | Y             | Pa                 | Re         | gister.       |
| Commissioner's Fee, \$                  |            |            |               |                    |            |               |
| Vitness' Fees \$                        |            |            |               |                    |            |               |

| No                                   |                                  |
|--------------------------------------|----------------------------------|
| THE STATE OF ALABA<br>Baldwin County | AMA                              |
| CIRCUIT COU                          | RT                               |
| NORMA LANE                           |                                  |
|                                      |                                  |
|                                      | :                                |
|                                      |                                  |
| Comp<br>VS.<br>LAYMON LANE           | lainant                          |
| Def                                  | endant                           |
| COMMISSION TO TAKE DEPO              | SITION                           |
| COMMISSIONER:<br>BETTY CLARK         |                                  |
| WITNESSES: NORMA LANE                | Paradephia spinista mata a salam |

|  |   | 음  |     | :   |   |  |
|--|---|--|-----|-----|---|--|
|  | 7.3   |  | 1   |     |   |  |
|  | - 11  |  |     |     | -   |  |
|  |   |  |     |     |   |  |
| 4.1  | + 3   |  |     | 1   | -   |  |
|  |   |  |     | :   |   |  |
| 3.3  |   | 150  |     | - 1 |   | - 1  |
| *  | 1.1   |  |     |     | Ē   |  |
|  |   | 14.3   |     |     | - 1   |  |
| 14.2   | 3   | 1.1  |     | -   |   |  |
| 1.2  |   |  |     |     |   | - 3  |
| 4.5  |   | *  | 1   |     |   | - 1  |
| i. i   | - 1   | 2.3  |     |     |   |  |
|  | 1.  |  | - 1 |     |   | - 1  |
|  |   |  |     |     |   |  |
|  | 1 - 3   |  |     |     |   | - 1  |
|  | 27.4  | 2.5  | -   |     |   |  |
| 1.5  |   | -15  |     | :   |   | ÷  |
| - 43   | 12.5  | - 12   |     |     | - 1   | į  |
| -  | - 61  | 3.1  |     | - : |   | - 1  |
| 15. 7  | - 50  | - 11   |     |     |   | - 1  |
| 11   |   | - 6  |     | 1   | 1   |  |
|  | 1.21  | - 4  |     | :   |   | - 1  |
| 1  | 1.5   |  |     | :   |   | - 1  |
| the many control of the control of t | - 43  | 3.0  |     | - 1 |   | - 1  |
|  | : 3   |  | 1   | 1   |   | - 1  |
|  | - 25  |  |     | - : |   |  |
|  |   |  |     |     |   | - }  |
| -  | 7.1   |  | - 1 |     | 1   | - 1  |
| 5  | 47.5  |  |     | -   |   | ĺ.   |
|  |   |  |     |     |   | - 3  |
|  |   | - 1  |     |     |   | - 1  |
|  |   | :  |     | - : | :   | -  |
| . *, :   | 1.2   | - 1  |     |     |   | ÷  |
| 4.   |   |  |     | - 1 | -   | - 3  |
|  |   |  |     |     |   | - 1  |
| 47.  |   |  |     | - : |   | - 1  |
|  |   |  |     |     |   |  |
| 1.5  |   | 1  | :   |     |   |  |
|  | the second of the second because the second second second |  |     |     | į   | -  |
|  |   |  |     |     |   | 1  |
|  |   |  |     |     |   |  |
|  | - 154<br>- 154<br>- 154<br>- 15                           |  |     |     |   | - 4.   |
|  |   |  |     |     |   | - 6  |
|  |   |  |     |     |   |  |
|  |   |  |     |     |   |  |
|  |   |  |     |     |   |  |
|  |   |  |     |     |   |  |
| 1  |   |  |     |     |   |  |
|  |   |  |     |     |   |  |
|  |   |  |     |     |   | The second secon |
|  |   | And the second s |     |     |   | -  |
|  |   | And the second s |     |     |   | The second section of the second section section of the second section of the section of the second section of the section of th |
|  |   | A service of the serv |     |     | The second control of |  |
|  |   |  |     |     |   |  |
|  |   |  |     |     |   |  |
|  |   |  |     |     |   |  |
|  |   | , where the property of the p  |     |     |   |  |
|  |   | , where the property of the p  |     |     |   |  |
|  |   | , where the property of the p  |     |     |   | memory and the second s |
|  |   | , where the property of the p  |     |     |   | ment of the second section of the second section of the second section of the second section of the  |
|  |   | , where the property of the p  |     |     |   | mente de la companya   |
|  |   | , where the property of the p  |     |     |   | ment of the first time to the country of a special particle of the country of the |
|  | A. 3. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.              | , where the property of the p  |     |     |   | ment de la Company de la compa |
|  | A. () () () () () () () () () () () () ()                 | , where the property of the p  |     |     |   |  |
|  | A. P. L. C.           | , where the property of the p  |     |     |   |  |
|  |   | , where the property of the p  |     |     |   |  |
|  | 5.3 (A) (4.3 (3.5 (3.5 (3.5 (3.5 (3.5 (3.5 (3.5 (3        | , where the property of the p  |     |     |   |  |
|  |   | , where the property of the p  |     |     |   |  |
|  |   | , where the property of the p  |     |     |   |  |
|  |   | , where the property of the p  |     |     |   |  |
|  |   | , where the property of the p  |     |     |   |  |
|  |   | , where the property of the p  |     |     |   |  |
|  |   | , where the property of the p  |     |     |   |  |
|  |   | , where the property of the p  |     |     |   |  |
| 3.5  |   | , where the property of the p  |     |     |   |  |
|  |   | , where the property of the p  |     |     |   |  |

n de la compressión de la companya del companya de la companya del companya de la companya de la

see its work passed one or owns and carrier from

A Section of the sect

a bara ang Palabaga I manggan Banawigawaga

# THE STATE OF ALABAMA, | Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama BALDWIN COUNTY

(In Equity)

| NORMA LANE   | COMPLAINANT  | nda Artago<br>Table 1  |
|--|--|--|
|  | vs.  |  |
| LAYMON LANE  | RESPONDENT   | e fatur.   |
| I, Betty Clark   |  |  |
| Carlot Ca | Programme and the second   |  |
| as Register and Commissioner   |  | and the second s |
| have called and caused to come before me   |  |  |
|  |  |  |
|  |  |  |
|  | 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 - 14 -  | Addition of the  |
|  | . 2  |  |
| witnessnamed in the requirement for Or   |  |  |
| 19 57, at the office ofErnest M  | . Bailey, Attorney at Law  | ,  |
| in <u>Fairhope</u> , Alabama, and  |  |  |
| in <u>Fairmope</u> , Alabama, and  | I having that sworn salu withess   | _ to speak are   |
| truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the trut   | h, the saidNorma Lane  | ***  |
|  | _doth depose and say as follows:   |  |
| STATEMENT OF NORMA LANE:   |  |  |
| My name is Norma Lane. I am the  | Complainant in the above   | etwled cause   |
| Both the Respondent and I are over   |  |  |
|  |  | years and both   |
| are bona fide residents of Baldw   |  |  |
| The Respondent and I were marrie   | d on, to-wit, March 14, 1  | 951 and lived  |
| together as husband and wife unt   | il on, to-wit, May 8, 195  | 7. On or about   |
| May 8, 1957 and many times prior   | thereto, the Respondent  | made numerous  |
| threats to do physical harm on m   | y person and from his man  | ner and conduct  |
| towards me, I am reasonably cert   | ain that if I continue to  | live with him  |
| he will commit an actual violenc   | e upon my person, attende  | d with danger to   |
| my life and health.  | The state of the s |  |
| -  | 77 7   |  |
|  | Doma O   | pine_  |
|  | - ************************************   |  |

ka karamatan sariat (karamatan minya sarama minya sarama minya saramatan karamatan saria saria saria saria sar Saria sa

|               | I,   |  | Betty (   | Clark_     |               | 8              | s Begis                    | kecxaoxix   | Commissio             | ner h            | ereby ce       | rtify  |
|---------------|--|--|---|------------|---------------|----------------|----------------------------|-------------|-----------------------|------------------|----------------|--------|
|               | that the fo  | oregoing d                               | leposition  | on Oral    | Exami         | nation         | was take                   | n down i    | n writing l           | by me            | in the w       | rords  |
|               | of the wit   | ness                                     | and read  | over to_   | her           | and            | she                        | signed      | l the same            | in th            | e presen       | ce of  |
|               | myself and   | ł  | Ernest  | M. Bai     | ley           |                |                            |             |                       |                  |                |        |
|               | at the time  |  |   |            |               | have p         | ersonal :                  | knowled     | ge of perso           | nal id           | entity of      | : said |
|               | witness  | _  |   |            |               |                |                            |             | -                     |                  | _              |        |
|               | counsel or   |  |   |            |               |                | 4                          | 2.5         |                       |                  |                |        |
| ere contrary, | Ιe   | enclose th                               | e said Or   | al Examir  | nation        | in an e        | nvelope                    | to the F    | legister of           | said             | Court.         |        |
|               | Gi   | ven under                                | my hand   | and seal,  | , this_       |                |                            |             |                       |                  |                |        |
|               |  |  |   | •          |               | 7              | nos                        | Detry       | Clar                  | r_               | (I             | L. S.) |
|               |  |  |   |            |               |                |                            | 0           |                       |                  | ·              | ,      |
|               |  |  |   |            |               |                |                            |             |                       |                  |                |        |
|               |  |  |   |            |               |                |                            |             |                       |                  |                |        |
|               |  |  |   |            |               | 2.5            |                            |             |                       |                  |                |        |
|               |  |  |   |            | ali ali Tiran |                |                            |             |                       |                  | , NA.          | **     |
|               | ing it also be the   | e esperator                              |   | man il est |               |                |                            |             |                       | ya.Ar            |                |        |
|               |  | en e | e de l'Estate de la company de la compan<br>National de la company de |            |               |                | e<br>La en la servición de |             |                       | <i>:</i> .       |                |        |
|               |  | or market has a grown                    | and the second  |            |               | 11<br>21<br>11 |                            |             | •                     | ٠                |                |        |
|               | •  | < !                                      |   | 뉙          | 1 1           | 1              | 1                          |             | 1 8                   | l 18             |                | I Z    |
| •             | 1 × 10 × 10 × 10 × 10 × 10 × 10 × 10 ×   | <u>o</u>                                 |   | Filed      | 0             |                |                            |             |                       | NI               | THE            | No.    |
|               |  |  |   |            | RA            |                |                            | *           |                       | _ #              |                |        |
| garan.        |  | , i.e.                                   | ,   |            | AL            |                |                            |             |                       | CIRCUIT          | STATE<br>BALDW |        |
| FINAL NAME    | 25/20  |  | RECORDED IN   |            | DEP           |                | )MYXA                      |             | NOR                   | i iki            | ~ 1            |        |
|               | 12 July 12 Jul | Page                                     | RDEL  |            | PO            |                | vs.                        |             | A A                   | COURT, IN EQUITY | OF ALABAMA,    |        |
| Ħ.            | )  |  | IN IN   | ton Land   | က             | No             | ANE                        |             | ANE                   | r, IN            | AL.            | Page_  |
| 3 8 1 2       |  | .7                                       | Swit I  |            | TI            | RES            |                            | OMP.        |                       | EQI              | ABA            | ge     |
| 2010          | Reg  | 7  | Reg   | , 19       | ITION         | RESPONDENT     | . 4                        | COMPLAINANT |                       | YTIU             | MA             |        |
|               | Register.  | Record                                   | Register.   |            | , Nar         | ENT            |                            | ANT         |                       | Harry melianasa. |                |        |
| 1             |  |  | the second  |            | 4.            | and the same   |                            |             | and the second second |                  |                |        |

STATE OF ALABAMA BALDWIN COUNTY

Respondent

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT -- IN EQUITY

### TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA:

You are hereby commanded to summon Laymon Lane to appear and plead, answer or demur, within thirty days from the service of this writ, to the Bill of Complaint filed in the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama, in Equity, by Norma Lane as Complainant against Laymon Lane as Respondent.

Witness my hand this the \_\_\_\_ day of May, 1957.

REGISTER

NORMA LANE,

Complainant

Vs.

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

IN EQUITY

AND LANE,

Comes your Complainant, Norma Lane, and files this her Bill of Complaint for divorce against Laymon Lane, and shows unto Your Honor and unto this Honorable Court as follows:

#### FIRST:

That your Complainant and the Respondent are both over the age of twenty-one years and that the Complainant and the Respondent are bona fide residents of Baldwin County, Alabama, residing in Fairhore, Alabama.

#### SECOND:

That the Complainant and the Respondent were married on, heretofore, to-wit, March 14, 1951 in Pascagoula, Mississippi and lived
together as husband and wife, until on, to-wit, May 8, 1957. The
Complainant avers and charges that the said Respondent did on or

about the 8th day of May, 1957 and many times prior thereto, made numerous threats of doing her physical harm and from his manner and conduct towards her, she is reasonably certain that he will commit an actual violence upon her person, attended with danger to her live and health.

#### THIRD:

That there are no children of this marriage; that the Complainant and Respondent have heretofore entered into an agreement wherein the parties have made a disposition of their personal and real property, which agreement is attached as a part of this Complaint.

#### PRAYER FOR PROCESS AND RELIEF:

The premises considered, your Complainant prays that the above named Laymon Lane be made a party Defendant to this cause by the usual writ or process of this Honorable Court requiring him to appear and plead, answer or demur, within the time and under the penalties prescribed by the rules of this Court and the Statutes in such cases made and provided. That upon a final hearing of this cause Your Honor will grant unto the Complainant an absolute divorce from the Respondent and that Your Honor will also decree that the Complainant be allowed to remarry if she sees fit. The Complainant further prays for such other, further and different relief to which she is entitled and as in duty bound she will ever pray.

Joins Leve COMPLAINANT

STATE OF ALABAMA )
BALDWIN COUNTY )

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Norma Lane, who, after being by me first duly and legally sworn, says:

That the allegations contained in the foregoing Bill of Complaint are true.

NORMA LANE

Sworn to and subscribed before me, this 28 day of May, 1957.

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ADABAMA AT LARGE

| NORMA LANE,  | Į  | •                       |  |  |  |  |
|--------------|----|-------------------------|--|--|--|--|
| Complainant  | ×  | IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF |  |  |  |  |
| VS.          | ¥  | BALDWIN CCUNTY, ALABAMA |  |  |  |  |
| LAYMON LANE, | Š  | IN EQUITY               |  |  |  |  |
| Respondent   | )( |                         |  |  |  |  |

## STIPULATED AGREEMENT

It is hereby stipulated and agreed by and between the parties hereto as follows:

1. That the Respondent shall convey to the Complainant all his right, title and interest in and to the following described lease-hold property:

PARCEL NO. 2: North 66 feet of Lot 8 and North 66 feet of the East 14 feet of Lot 7, Block 23, Div. 2 of the lands of the Fairhope Single Tax Corporation, according to official map or plat thereof recorded in Miscellaneous Book 1, Pages 320-21, Baldwin County Probate Records.

2. That the Complainant shall convey to Respondent all her right, title and interest in and to the following described lease-hold property:

PARCEL NO. 1: South Half of Lot 8 and the South Half of the East 14 feet of Lot 7 in Block 23, Division 2 of the lands of the Fairhope Single Tax Corporation, according to official map or plat thereof recorded in Miscellaneous Book 1, Pages 320-21, Baldwin County Probate Records.

- 3. The Respondent shall convey to the Complainant all his right, title and interest in and to that business owned and operated by the parties at 61 South Section Street, Fairhope, Alabama and known as the "Snack Bar", together with all personal property located therein, free and clear of all encumbrances.
- 4. The family automobile, One (1) Oldsmobile 1950 Sedan, shall and is hereby conveyed to the Respondent.
- 5. All personal property consisting of household furnishings located in the premises described in Parcel No. 1, above, shall become the property of the Complainant.
- 5. All personal property consisting of household furnishings located in the premises described in Parcel No. 2, above, shall become the property of the Respondent.

Dated this the 23 day of May, 1957.

890X 023 PAGE 37

Witnen: Europe in Bailon. Helen Garley

NORMA LANE, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Complainant BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

IN EQUITY

vs.

LAYMON LANE,

Respondent

#### ANSWER AND WAIVER

Comes the Respondent in the above styled cause and for answer to the Bill of Complaint filed in said cause and to each and every paragraph thereof separately and severally, says:

- l. Respondent admits the allegations of the first paragraph of the Bill of Complaint.
- 2. Respondent admits the allegations of the second paragraph of the Bill of Complaint as to the date of marriage and date of separation but denies all other allegations of this paragraph and demands strict proof of the same.
- 3. Respondent admits the allegations of the third paragraph of the Bill of Complaint.

Respondent hereby accepts service of a copy of the Summons and Complaint in this cause and waives further service of the same. The Respondent also waives notice of taking of testimony in this cause and notice of submission of said cause and agrees that the testimony may be taken and the cause submitted without further notice to him.

Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this the 23 day of May,

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ALABAMA AT LARGE



## ANSWER AND WAIVER

NORMA LANE,

Complainant

VS.

LAYMON LANE,

Respondent

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
IN EQUITY

FILED
MAY 27 1957
AUCE L BECK, Register